

COUNTY OF ERIE

MARK C. POLONCARZ County Executive

WILLIAM E. GEARY JR. COMMISSIONER DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS RATH BUILDING ROOM 1400 TELEPHONE: 716.858.8300 FAX: 716.858.8303

April 8, 2024

Resurfacing of Bailey Avenue (US 62/CR 152) from Grover Cleveland Highway (NYS 263) to Sheridan Drive (NYS 324), PIN 5764.14 Town of Amherst, Erie County

PUBLIC INFORMATION AND COMMENT PERIOD

This notice is in regard to a pavement resurfacing project on Bailey Avenue between Grover Cleveland Highway and Sheridan Drive in the Town of Amherst. Erie County is soliciting input and comment from the public on the proposed improvements. There will be no formal public meeting for this project, however information regarding the project scope is included on the following page as well as being available on the following website: www.erdmananthony.com/Bailey-Avenue-Rehabilitation

The project includes:

- Pavement resurfacing on Bailey Avenue between Grover Cleveland and Sheridan
- Drainage structure repairs and/or replacements
- Upgrades to sidewalk ramps at all intersections

Interested residents and the general public are encouraged to review the written and graphical documentation available. Comments or questions may be directed to the County's project manager. The County will accept comments via phone, e-mail, or written comments postmarked by Friday April 26, 2024. Feel free to use the



attached comment form or complete the comment form found on the website listed above. If you require additional language services, please contact Erie County at the address below.

Bailey Avenue Project Manager Erie County Highways (DPW) 95 Franklin St., I Buffalo, NY 14202 (716) 858-8300



Scan the QR code or visit <u>www.erdmananthony.com/Bailey-</u> <u>Avenue-Rehabilitation</u> for project materials, update, and to contact us!

Existing Conditions

Project Features:

- Resurfacing the full width of the pavement with asphalt milling and placement of asphalt overlay.
- Providing drainage structure repairs or replacement as needed.
- Upgrading sidewalk curb ramps to meet applicable ADA/PROWAG standards.
- Restriping Bailey Avenue within the project limits.





Bailey Avenue Timeline and Highlights:

- Federal and Local Funding
- Final Design: 2024
- Construction Funding Secured: 2024
- Bidding: 2024
- Construction: 2025
- *Subject to available funding

Additional Things to Know:

Motorists and residents can expect that there will be some traffic disruption during the construction project, including lane closures. Pedestrian traffic will be similarly disrupted from time to time. These disruptions will be kept to a minimum and will be communicated via a portable messaging sign and updates on the project website. Work zone operations will be coordinated with the Town, Erie County and New York State Agencies. Nighttime construction will not be permitted. There will be no permanent changes to the existing vehicular and pedestrian traffic patterns.

Bailey Avenue Rehabilitation Project (PIN 5764.14) Erie County Department of Public Works Town of Amherst, NY

Thank you for providing your input on the Bailey Avenue Rehabilitation Project. We're very interested in your feedback and comments.

Do you have any specific comments or concerns about the rehabilitation of Bailey Avenue? Please let us know on this form. Please provide your name and contact information in case we have any questions for you.

Name:		Today's date:
Phone:		E-mail:
Comments:		
If we have question	ons about your c	omments, may we contact you by e-mail?
	Yes	No
Would you like to	receive e-mails	about future events and progress on this project?
	Yes	No
Learn more abou		ww.erdmananthony.com/Bailey-Avenue-Rehabilitation your comments by April 26, 2024.
		appreciate your time and input on the renue Rehabilitation Project!

PLEASE TAPE SHUT – DO NOT STAPLE

WRITTEN COMMENTS FORM

This form is provided for the purpose of making your concerns known to the reviewing agencies that will approve the project work. Please indicate the date, your name and address, and state your concerns on this form.

Please mail the completed form to the address below. Please return the form, folded and taped so that the return address is clearly visible.

Thank you for expressing your comments.

From:_____

Place Stamp Here

Bailey Avenue Project Manager Erie County Department of Public Works Division of Highways 95 Franklin Street, Room 1400 Buffalo, NY 14202
